Filed For Record 2:56 pm

### JOHNSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT



ROGER HARMON County Judge

PAULA REID
Assistant to Commissioner's Court

JUN 1 4 2022

Backy Ivay, County Clark
Johnson County Texas

y \_\_\_\_\_\_Deputy

MIKE WHITE
Commissioner Pct. #3

LARRY WOOLLEY Commissioner Pct. #4

THE STATE OF TEXAS

RICK BAILEY

Commissioner Pct. #1

KENNY HOWELL

Commissioner Pct. #2

§ § 8

ORDER #2022-39

COUNTY OF JOHNSON

ORDER RELEASING CONSTRUCTION BOND NUMBER 4447925 FROM MARTIN CREEK PARTNERS, LLC FOR THE SUM OF \$1,403,000.00 SECURED BY SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS, STREETS, DRAINAGE AND SIGNAGE FOR MARTIN CREEK ADDITION, IN PRECINCT #1

The Johnson County Commissioners Court met on June 13, 2022 in regular session for the consideration of the release of CONSTRUCTION BOND NUMBER 4447925 from Martin Creek Partners, LLC for the sum of \$1,403,000.00 secured by SureTec Insurance Company, for the construction of roads, streets, drainage and signage for Martin Creek Addition, in Precinct #1.

A motion was made by Commissioner Bailey, Pct. #1 and seconded by Commissioner White, Pct. #3 that: "The Commissioners Court find that construction of roads, streets, drainage and signage in Martin Creek Addition, in Precinct #1, has been completed as set forth in the subdivision plat and associated construction drawings and documents submitted to the County at or prior to the approval of the subdivision and the CONSTRUCTION BOND NUMBER 4447925 secured by SureTec Insurance Company securing such construction should be released."

Said motion was approved by a vote of the Commissioners Court on the  $13^{th}$  day of June, 2022.

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED:

The Commissioners Court of Johnson County, Texas does hereby enter this Order to release CONSTRUCTION BOND NUMBER 4447925 securing the construction of roads, streets, drainage and signage in Martin Creek Addition and the obligations of SureTec Insurance Company related thereto.

WITNESS OUR HAND THIS, THE 13<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JUNE, 2022.

Roger Harmon, Johnson County Judge		
Voted: yes, no, abstained		
Rick Bailey, Comm. Pct. #1	Kenny Howell, Comm. Pct. #2	
Voted:yes,ho, abstained	Voted: yes, no, abstained	
Mehe White	Harry ( Inolly	
Mike White, Comm. Pct. #3	Larry Woolley, Comm. Pct. #4	
Voted:yes, no, abstained	Voted: yes, no, abstained	
ATTEST: Becky Ivey, Gounty Clerk	STONERS COLUMN TO SERVICE STONERS COLUMN TO SERVICE STONERS COLUMN TO SERVICE STONERS COLUMN TO SERVICE STONE STON	

# **Approved**

REQUEST FOR AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM		
Submission Deadline - Tuesday, 12:00 PM before Court Dates		
SUBMITTED BY: Jennifer VanderLaan	TODAY'S DATE: June 3, 2022	
<u>DEPARTMENT</u> :	Public Works	
SIGNATURE OF DEPARTMENT HEAD:	1) Vanded James	
REQUESTED AGENDA DATE:	June 13, 2022	
SPECIFIC AGENDA WORDING:		
Consideration of Order 2022-39 Releasing Construction Bond Number 4447925 from Martin Creek Partners, LLC for the sum of \$1,403,000.00 secured by SureTec Insurance Company, for the Construction of Roads, Streets, Drainage, and Signage for Martin Creek Addition, in Precinct #1 - Public Works Department		
PERSON(S) TO PRESENT ITEM: Jennifer VanderLaan		
SUPPORT MATERIAL: (Must enclose supporting documentation)		
TIME: minutes  ACTION ITEM: X  WORKSHOP  (Anticipated number of minutes needed to discuss item) CONSENT:  EXECUTIVE:		
STAFF NOTICE:		
PERSONNEL: PUBLI	PARTMENT: HASING DEPARTMENT: C WORKS: X R:	
*********This Section to be Completed by County Judge's Office*******		
ASSIGNED AGENDA DATE:  REQUEST RECEIVED BY COUNTY JUDGE'S OFFICE		
COLIBIT MEMBER ADDROVAL	Date	

Bond Number: 4447925

#### **CONSTRUCTION BOND**

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF JOHNSON §

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT we, Martin Creek Partners, LLC, as Principal, and SureTec Insurance Company, as Surety, whose address is 2103 CityWest Blvd., Suite 1300, Houston, Texas 77042, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Johnson, State of Texas (Johnson County), as Obligee, through its County Judge Roger Harmon, or his successor in office, in the sum of One Million Four Hundred Three Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$1,403,000.00) for the payment of which well and truly be made, we bind ourselves, and each of us, our heirs executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.

WHEREAS, the said Principal desires to sub-divide and plat a certain tract of land located outside the limits of an incorporated city or town in Johnson County, Texas, said subdivision to be known as Martin Creek Addition, more fully described as A Single Family Subdivision of Lots 1-13, Block 1, Lot 1 Block 2, Lots 1-11 Block 3, Lot 1-2, Block 4, Johnson county Texas being 508.207 acres situated in the Thomas Perry Survey, Abstract NO. 1039, G. W. McClung Survey, Abstract NO. 1008, D. Hornhuckley Survey, Abstract NO. 844, B.F. Masters Survey, Abstract NO. 1234, Joseph Bayless Survey, Abstract NO. 80 and

WHEREAS, the said Principal is required by Section V, Financial Security, of the Subdivision Rules and Regulations of Johnson County, Texas Amended and Approved November 14, 2011 and as Further Amended Through January 25, 2021 and by Section 232.004 of the Texas Local Government Code to file a bond with the Johnson County Commissioners Court in the amount of 100% of the estimated construction cost of constructing the roads, streets, drainage and signage for the above described property in conformance with the Subdivision Rules and Regulations of Johnson County, Texas Amended and Approved November 14, 2011 and as Further Amended Through January 25, 2021, and in conformance with the plat for the Martin Creek Addition approved by the Johnson County Commissioners Court and filed in the Plat Records of Johnson County, Texas.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH that the Principal, who owns the tract of land to be subdivided under the name of "Martin Creek Addition" must construct the roads, streets, drainage and signage for such subdivision in conformance with the specifications contained in the Subdivision Rules and Regulations of Johnson County, Texas Amended and Approved November 14, 2011 and as Further Amended Through January 25, 2021, and in conformance with the plat approved for said subdivision by the Johnson County Commissioners Court.

Principal, who owns the tract of land to be subdivided under the name of "Martin Creek Addition" must construct the roads, streets, drainage and signage for such subdivision by October 25, 2022 (date). If such roads, streets, drainage and signage are not constructed by October 25, 2022 (date), then upon delivery of written notification and reasonable evidence to Surety that such roads, streets, drainage and signage have not been constructed according to the conditions described above, then such proceeds of this bond as are reasonably necessary to construct or complete the construction of the roads, streets, drainage and signage as described in the plat filed in the Plat Records of Johnson County depicting "Martin Creek Addition" shall be payable to County Judge Roger Harmon or his successor in office, for Johnson County, Texas. Venue for all actions arising under, pursuant, or in relation to this bond shall be in the District Courts of Johnson County, Texas.

This bond shall remain in full force and in effect until all the roads, streets, drainage and signage requirements in and for such subdivision have been constructed and completed by the Principal and

approved by the Johnson County Public Works Department and the Commissioners Court, and until this Construction Bond has been released by a Court Order from the Johnson County Commissioners Court.

No right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the future use of any person or corporation other than the Commissioners Court of Johnson County, Texas herein named or successors of said Commissioners Court.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals this 12th day of October . 2021.

PRINCIPAL Martin Creek Partners, LLC
By Dariell Scoggins, Xlanager Address: 4916 Camp Bowie Blvd. Fort Worth, Texas 76107

By : Kelly J. Brooks, Attorney-in-Fact Address: 2103 CityWest Blvd., Suite 1300 Houston, Texas 77042

### JOINT LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That SureTec Insurance Company, a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas and having its principal office in the County of Harris, Texas and Markel Insurance Company (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of Illinois, and having its principal administrative office in Glen Allen, Virginia, does by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

C. A. McClure, Kelly J. Brooks, Kenneth L. Meyer, Michelle Ulery

Their true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on their own behalf, individually as a surety or jointly, as co-sureties, and as their act and deed any and all bonds and other undertaking in suretyship provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed the sum of:

Fifty Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$50,000,000.00)

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of SureTec Insurance Company and Markel Insurance Company:

"RESOLVED, That the President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer and each of them hereby is authorized to execute powers of attorney, and such authority can be executed by use of facsimile signature, which may be attested or acknowledged by any officer or attorney, of the company, qualifying the attorney or attorneys named in the given power of attorney, to execute in behalf of, and acknowledge as the act and deed of the SureTec Insurance Company and Markel Insurance Company, as the case may be, all bond undertakings and contracts of suretyship, and to affix the corporate seal thereto."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Markel Insurance Company and SureTec Insurance Company have caused their official seal to be hereunto affixed and these presents to be signed by their duly authorized officers on the ain day of January . 2020 .

SureTec Insurance Company

Michael C. Keimig, President

Commonwealth of Virginia County of Henrico SS:

Robin Russo, Senior Vice President

On this is day of Jacob. D., before me, a Notary Public of the Commonwealth of Virginia, in and for the County of Henrico, duly commissioned and qualified, came THE ABOVE OFFICERS OF THE COMPANIES, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in, who executed the preceding instrument, and they acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, disposed and said that they are the officers of the said companies aforesaid. and that the seals affixed to the proceeding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said companies, and that Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of said Companies referred to in the preceding instrument is now in force. DONA!

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my Difficult Saarat the County of Henrico, the day and year first above written.

We, the undersigned Officers of SureTec Insurance Company and Market Plate Topics is a full true and correct copy is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked. foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in full force and effect and has not here if evoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands, and affixed the Seals of said Companies, on the

Markel Insurance Company

Richard R. Grinnan, Vice President and Secretary

## **SureTec Insurance Company**

## IMPORTANT NOTICE Statutory Complaint Notice/Filing of Claims

To obtain information or make a complaint: You may call the Surety's toll free telephone number for information or to make a complaint or file a claim at: 1-866-732-0099. You may also write to the Surety at:

SureTec Insurance Company 9737 Great Hills Trail, Suite 320 Austin, TX 78759

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverage, rights or complaints at 1-800-252-3439. You may write the Texas Department of Insurance at:

PO Box 149104
Austin, TX 78714-9104
Fax#: 512-490-1007
Web: http://www.tdi.texas.gov
Email: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

PREMIUM OR CLAIMS DISPUTES: Should you have a dispute concerning your premium or about a claim, you should contact the Surety first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

Rev. 08\_2019